This study examined the impact of project-based learning and student 
engagement among junior secondary school social studies students in 
Kaduna State. The study adopted a quasi-experimental research 
design, specifically the non-equivalent control group design. The 
population of the study comprised one thousand, three hundred and 
eighty (1,380) junior secondary school students and Social Studies 
teachers in Kaduna State. A sample of 300 students and 30 Social 
Studies teachers was selected using simple random sampling 
technique. Data were collected using a structured questionnaire and 
Social Studies Performance Test (SSPT) administered to junior

[...]

classroom settings without random assignment to 
experimental and control groups. The design 
enabled the researcher to determine the effect of 
project-based learning on students’ engagement 
and academic performance in Social Studies. The 
population of the study comprised one thousand, 
three hundred and eighty (1,380) junior secondary 
school students and Social Studies teachers in 
Kaduna State.  
  A sample of 300 students and 30 Social 
Studies teachers was selected using simple 
random sampling technique. The sampled 
students were assigned to experimental (project-